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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

Statement of the Case 

 

On October 15, 1948 International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of 

America, Local 677, A. F. of L., hereinafter referred to as the Teamsters Union, filed with the Connecticut 

State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter referred to as the Board, charges that Brock-Hall Dairy 

Company of Hamden, Connecticut, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the 

meaning of Section 937h of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter referred to as the Act. 

The correct name of the employer is Brock-Hall Dairy Company, Incorporated and it is hereinafter 

referred to as the Respondent. 

 

On December 10, 1948 the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that it had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of subsections 3 

(a)(1), 3 (b), 3 (c), 4, 5, and 10 of Section 937h of the Act in that: the Respondent and its agents 

participated and assisted in the creation of an employee organization by distributing applications and 

soliciting membership in the Brock-Hall Employees Association, Inc.; it urged its employees to join such 

association; it compensated its agent for services performed in behalf of said association by permitting 

the solicitation of membership in said association during regular working hours and on the Respondent's 

premises; and that on or about September 10,1948 the Respondent and its agents offered a pension plan 

to employees as an inducement to withdraw membership from the Teamsters Union and join said 

association. 



 

Hearings on the complaint were held on December 20, 1948, December 29, 1948, January 3, 1949 and 

January 10, 1949. All of the hearings were held at the County Court House at New Haven, Connecticut, 

except the hearing on December 29, 1948 which was held at the County Court House, Waterbury, 

Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and was represented by its attorney, Bertrand B. Salzman. The 

Teamsters Union appeared and was represented by its attorney, Daniel E. Brennan, Jr. The parties were 

granted full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross examine witnesses and to introduce evidence 

bearing upon the issues. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

THE RESPONDENT: The Respondent is a corporation organized under the laws of the state of 

Connecticut, with its principal place of business at Hamden, Connecticut. It is engaged in the business of 

processing, selling and distributing dairy products including milk, cream and ice cream. Its main plant is 

located at Hamden where all the processing of its products is done. It maintains two branches one at 

Bridgeport, Connecticut and the other at Waterbury, Connecticut, from which two branches distribution 

of its products is made to local areas. 

 

THE UNIONS INVOLVED: International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers 

of America, Local 677, A. F. of L. of Waterbury, Connecticut, is a labor organization which exists and is 

constituted for the purpose of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, 

terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid and protection. On January 29, 1946 it was 

certified by this Board as the representative for the purpose of collective bargaining of a bargaining unit 

consisting of retail and wholesale route salesmen, inspectors, route jumpers, automobile mechanics, 

handymen, ice-box men, labor, shop, and other hourly workers exclusive of supervisory, clerical and 

office employees, employed by the Respondent in its Waterbury plant. At the time of the acts complained 

of herein there was in existence a contract between the Respondent and Teamsters Union covering the 

men employed in such bargaining unit, which by its terms was to end on the 15th day of February, 1949, 

and continue thereafter from year to year unless it was terminated by written notice given by either 

party to the other. 

 

THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: The charges that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in 

unfair labor practices within the meaning of the Act principally concerned the activities and efforts of one 

Michael Mercer, an employee of the Respondent at its Waterbury branch, to get the employees in the 

bargaining unit, which the Teamsters Union represented, to join the Independent Union. The evidence 

shows that Mercer worked for the Respondent since 1944. At the time of his transfer to the Waterbury 

branch he worked at the Hamden plant as an ice cream machine operator and prior to that he worked in 

the ice cream division there, keeping and accounting for the stock. In August 1948 he was transferred to 

the Waterbury branch where he performed some of the duties which were formerly performed by one 

Ronald Walker who was employed by the Respondent as a foreman and who shortly thereafter was 

transferred to the Respondent's Hamden plant where he is still employed in such capacity. 

 

Mercer, who is the secretary and treasurer of the Independent Union readily admitted carrying on a 

vigorous campaign among the employees at the Waterbury branch both on and off the Respondent's 



premises. He also admitted that he obtained three or four applications of employees during working 

hours. Out of the 38 employees in the bargaining unit he obtained 22 signed applications for membership 

in the Independent Union. Though the Teamsters Union claimed that Mercer and Attorney Marvin Gold, 

counsel for the Independent Union, made representations to the employees that the Respondent had 

promised or intimated it would participate in and contribute to a pension fund for its employees the 

evidence shows that such representations were not made, nor was there any evidence offered that the 

Respondent ever promised or intimated it would join with the Independent Union in establishing a 

pension plan for any of its employees. The evidence shows, with respect to the claim regarding a pension 

fund, that the Independent Union hopes some day through collective bargaining negotiations to obtain 

the Respondent's consent to the establishment of such a pension plan. In the meantime the members of 

the Independent Union realizing that it will probably be necessary for their union to make a substantial 

contribution on the establishment of any such pension fund have voted to accumulate a sum of money to 

meet this need and have individually authorized a deduction from their pay, which sums are turned over 

to the Independent Union and deposited in its bank account over which the Respondent has no control or 

power. 

 

The Union claimed the transfer of Mercer was part of a plan that the Respondent had to assist in the 

establishment of the Independent Union at the Waterbury branch and that it intended Mercer to actively 

promote the Independent Union there. Respondent, on the other hand, maintained that Mercer was 

transferred to the Waterbury branch to fill a vacancy which occurred when it decided to transfer Walker 

to the Hamden plant mainly for reasons of economy and to improve the employer employee relationship 

because of information brought to its attention by representatives of the Teamsters Union that Walker's 

attitude towards employees under his supervision was not satisfactory. The Union contended that Mercer 

was employed in a supervisory position at the Waterbury branch, but that even if he was not employed in 

a supervisory capacity his position was such that the route salesmen, who comprised the majority of the 

bargaining unit, were lead to reasonably believe he occupied a supervisory or administrative position. 

 

The testimony of Mr. Raymond Brock, president of the Respondent and who is in charge of the 

Respondent's personnel and thoroughly familiar with the various classifications of its employees shows 

that Mercer was not employed in a supervisory position. He testified that in the Spring of 1948 the 

Respondent decided the operating cost at the Waterbury plant would have to be reduced. After study of 

the problem the Respondent decided that by making certain changes in the system of checking and 

handling its products in the Waterbury branch and by using a shipping clerk to take care of the ordinary 

routine operations it could dispense with the services of one of the two foremen in the Waterbury 

branch. It decided to transfer Walker to the Hamden plant and to transfer Mercer, who had on several 

occasions requested to be changed from the position of machine operator in the ice cream plant at 

Hamden and who had some experience in keeping stock records, to the Waterbury branch to perform the 

ordinary duties of a shipping clerk. Mercer's job at the Waterbury branch consisted of reporting for work 

prior to the time the route salesmen arrived in the morning, checking the load on the trailers, seeing that 

the various route salesmen received the products requisitioned by them, plus any additions or 

subtractions required because of telephone calls received by the night man from customers, seeing that 

all route salesmen reported for work and in the event that any did not, arrange for substitute drivers, 

checking advertising material and occasionally when a person was ill or out of work or when he was 

ordered to do so assist in the manual work of transferring the products from the trailer to the route 



delivery trucks. During the period that the route salesmen were upon their routes most of Mercer's time 

was taken up with clerical work making up orders for products to be shipped by trailer from the main 

plant at Hamden to the Waterbury branch based upon the requisitions submitted by the various route 

driver salesmen two days in advance, checking time records and the like. He does not check the credits 

and returns of the men upon their return from the routes, nor does he receive or check their cash, except 

that some of the drivers have turned in cash to him on Sunday afternoons when they had the following 

day off. This receipt of cash by Mercer was for the convenience of the drivers. He never exercised 

disciplinary authority or power over any employee nor did any of the route driver salesmen consult him 

concerning their time off or change in schedules or other such matters even though they had made such 

requests formerly to Walker. Five route salesmen testified that as far as they could observe Mercer 

performed the same type of work in the morning with respect to the transfer of loads from the trailers to 

their delivery trucks as Walker had done prior to his transfer. One of the witnesses, George Montambault 

testified that he did not believe Mercer had the same job as Walker had previously held. Another one of 

these witnesses, Victor Lanise, testified that any change in the day off schedule had to be taken up with 

Merritt Osgood, the general manager of the Waterbury branch and not with Mercer, but while Walker 

was there he had gone to Walker to have these changes effected. It is also rather significant as pointed out 

by the Respondent that Thomas Brangel, the shop steward of the Teamsters Union testified that he never 

made inquiry of anyone concerning Mercer's status although he knew of the Respondent's policy of 

posting upon its bulletin board notices of any change in supervisory personnel but did not post notices of 

any changes in non-supervisory positions; and that he saw no notices posted concerning Mercer. Even 

after he had knowledge of Mercer's activity in behalf of the Independent Union Brangel did not inquire of 

Osgood the branch manager or Libolt, foreman at the Waterbury branch as to Mercer's status. None of the 

route salesmen were in a position to know either Walker's or Mercer's duties and work performed while 

they were delivering upon their routes. Testimony was offered that Mercer occupied and used a desk in a 

room adjoining the loading platform formerly used by Walker. The testimony shows that other people 

used the desk among whom were Leppard, the night man, and occasionally route salesmen. 

 

We do not believe the evidence shows any reasonable basis for the route salesmen to believe that Mercer 

occupied a supervisory position. The evidence does not substantiate the claim that the Respondent by 

transferring Mercer to its Waterbury branch did so with a motive of building up or assisting the 

Independent Union or to interfere with membership in the Teamsters Union. There is no evidence which 

shows that the Respondent's position was anything but one of passive neutrality between the two Unions 

contending for the right to represent the men in the bargaining unit. Nothing in the evidence shows that 

the Respondent encouraged, authorized or ratified any of the acts, statements or conduct of Mercer or 

any other representative of the Independent Union. Prior to the filing of unfair labor practice charges by 

the Teamsters Union the Respondent refused to post on its bulletin board a letter from the Independent 

Union's attorney which praised the Independent Union and which disparaged the Teamsters Union. 

Other evidence shows that on at least two occasions the Respondent's foreman, Libolt, when he learned 

of Mercer's activities in behalf of the Independent Union warned him to stop his Union activities. There 

was also evidence that union activities were carried on by the representatives of the Teamsters Union 

and that the branch manager tried to stop their activities as well as the activities of Mercer. 

 

We are convinced that the Respondent is not guilty of the unfair labor practices alleged in the complaint 

and therefore the complaint should be dismissed. 



 

It is interesting to note that at an election held under the supervision of the Board upon the 7th day of 

February 1949 the members of the bargaining unit selected, by a predominant vote, the Teamsters Union 

as their bargaining representative. 

 

Upon the entire evidence and record the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Brock-Hall Dairy Company, Incorporated is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of 

Connecticut with its principal place of business at Hamden, Connecticut. It is engaged in the 

business of processing, selling and distributing dairy products including milk, cream and ice 

cream. Its main plant is located at Hamden, Connecticut where all the processing of its products is 

done. It maintains two branches, one at Bridgeport, Connecticut and the other at Waterbury, 

Connecticut, from which two branches distribution of its products is made to local areas. 

 

2. The Unions, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of 

America, Local 677, A. F. of L. and Brock-Hall Employees Association, Incorporated, are labor 

organizations which exist and are constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. Michael Mercer is not employed in a supervisory capacity by the Respondent, nor was there any 

reasonable basis for the members of the bargaining unit represented by the Teamsters Union to 

believe that he occupied such position. 

 

4. Michael Mercer is employed by the Respondent in a clerical position and as such is not a member 

of the bargaining unit represented by the Teamsters Union. 

 

5. The Respondent did not offer a pension plan to its employees as an inducement to draw 

membership from the Teamsters Union, as alleged in paragraph five of the complaint. 

 

6. The Respondent did not participate in and assist in the creation of an employee organization as 

alleged in paragraph four of the complaint. 

 

7. The Respondent did not urge its employees to join the Independent Union as alleged in paragraph 

four of the complaint. 

 

8. The Respondent did not knowingly permit the solicitation of membership in the Independent 

Union during regular working hours on its premises as alleged in paragraph four of the complaint. 

 

 

 



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 933h-subsection 6 as amended-of the 

Act. 

 

2. The Teamsters Union and Independent Union are labor organizations within the meaning of 

Section 933h-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. The Respondent has not violated Section 937h of the Act as alleged in the complaint. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 939h of 

the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D That the complaint be and the same hereby is dismissed. 
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